

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CATHY AREU,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC, ED HENRY, SEAN  
HANNITY, TUCKER CARLSON and HOWARD  
KURTZ, in their individual and professional capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-CV-\_\_\_\_ (RA)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT ED HENRY'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Elkan Abramowitz  
Catherine M. Foti  
Douglas Chalke  
MORVILLO ABRAMOWITZ GRAND  
IASON & ANELLO PC  
565 Fifth Avenue  
New York, New York 10017

Jayne C. Weintraub  
Jon A. Sale  
SALE & WEINTRAUB, P.A.  
2 South Biscayne Boulevard  
One Biscayne Tower – 21<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Miami, Florida 33131

*Attorneys for Ed Henry*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    PLAINTIFF’S NYHRL CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF .....	6
A. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Mr. Henry Was an Employer or Supervisor.....	7
B. Plaintiff Fails to Allege that She Was an Employee Under the NYHRL.....	9
C. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Mr. Henry Aided and Abetted any Hostile Work Environment Claim, Sexual Harassment, or Gender Discrimination.....	10
D. Plaintiff Fails to Allege Mr. Henry Retaliated Against Her, Failed to Hire Her, or Aided and Abetted Such Conduct.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crean v. 125 W. 76th St. Realty Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 217948 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir.2000).....	15
<i>DiPilato v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 11
<i>Dunson v. Tri-Maint. &amp; Contractors, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 103 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Gordon v. N.Y. City Bd. of Ed.</i> , 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir.2010).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Twenty-First Century Fox, Inc.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	7, 8, 10
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>Jones v. H.H.C. Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1960045 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2003).....	15
<i>Krause v. Lancer &amp; Loader Grp.</i> , 40 Misc.3d 385 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2013).....	11
<i>Lopez v. Ctpartners Exec. Search Inc.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 12 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	15
<i>Malena v. Victoria's Secret Direct, LLC</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux N. Am., Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 2013 WL 4437224 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013).....	14

*Palmer v. Cook*,  
64 Misc. 3d 1222(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2019) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2019)..... 8

*Priore v. New York Yankees*,  
307 A.D.2d 67 (1st Dep’t 2003)..... 8

*Robles v. Goddard Riverside Cmty. Ctr.*,  
2009 WL 1704627 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2009)..... 14, 15

*Spires v. MetLife Grp., Inc.*,  
2019 WL 4464393 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2019)..... 7

*Trower v. Mount Sinai Hosp.*,  
2018 WL 4283724 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2018)..... 12

*Villar v. City of New York*,  
135 F. Supp. 3d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... Passim

*Wang v. Phoenix Satellite Television US, Inc.*  
976 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9, 10, 13

*Weir v. Holland & Knight, LLP*,  
34 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 2011)..... 9

*White v. Pacifica Found.*,  
973 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13

*Wilcox v. Cornell Univ.*,  
986 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 13

*Williams v. Kuramo Capital Mgmt., LLC*,  
36 Misc. 3d 1215(A) (Sup. Ct., Kings Cty. 2012)..... 9

**Statutes**

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296..... 7, 9

New York City, N.Y., Code § 8-107 ..... 7, 9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Defendant Edward “Ed” Henry respectfully submits this memorandum of law in support of his motion to dismiss the claims in Cathy Areu’s Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”), pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (“FRCP”) 12(b)(6).<sup>1</sup>
